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IIIDEPEI\IDENT AT'DITOR' S EXAMINATION REPORT ON

RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To,
The Board of Directors of
NOWS LOYALTY LIMITED
(Formerly known as Clavax Technologies private Limited)
727 UdyogVihar Phase V, Industrial.Complex Dundaher4
Gurgaon, Haryan4 lndiU 122016

Dear Sir,

Reference: - Proposed Public Issue of Equity Shares of NovUS LoyALTy LIMITED

l. we have examined the attached Restated Financial Information of NowS LoyALry LIMITED
(hereunder referred to "the Company", "Issuer") comprising the Restated Statement of Assets and
Liabilities as at September30, 2025,March3l,2025,March 31,2024 and March 31,2023,the Restated
Statement of Profit & Loss, the Restated Cash Flow Statement for the period/year ended September 30,
2025,Much3l,2025,March 31,2024 and March 31,2023,the statement of Material Accouniing policies
and other explanatory Information (collectively, the "Restated Financial Information") as apploved by
the Board of Directors in their meeting held on February 20,2026 for the purpose of inclusion in the Offer
Document in connection with its proposed Initial Public Offering (IPO) bf equity shares prepared in terms
of the requirement of:-

a) Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act,2013 as amended (the..Act");
b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (lssue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations 2018 as amended (,,SEBI ICDR Regulations,,); and
c) The Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 20lg) issued by the Institute of

Chartered Accountants of India as amended from time to time. ("The Guidance Note;,)

2. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the Restated Financial Information
for the purpose of inclusion in the offer Document to be filed rvith Stock Exchange, Securities andExchange levant state in connection ivith the proposed
SME IPO. epared by the management of the Company
forthe per 2}25,fiarchlt,ZdZqand March 31,2023
on the basi estated Financial Information. The Board of Directors
of the company's responsibility includes designing, implementing. and maintaining adequate internal
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Restated Financial Information. ih. Board of
Directors is also responsible for identifoing and ensuring rhat the Conrpany conrplies rvith the Cornpanies
Act, SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and the Guidance rlote.

3' We, M/s. Mundra &Co., Chartered Accountants lrave been subjected to the peerreview process of the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and our peer review certificate is valid as on tlre date
of signing of this report.
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5.

4. We have examined such Restated Financial Statement taking into consideration:

a) The terms of reference and terms of our engagement agreed upon with you in accordance with our
engagement letter dated May 21,2025 in connection with the proposed IPO of equity shares of the

Company;

b) The Guidance Note also requires that we comply with the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics
issued by the ICAI;

c) Concepts of test checks and materiality to obtain reasonable assurance based on verification of
evidence supporting the Restated Financial Statements; and

7.

d) The requirements of Section 26 of the Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our work was performed

solely to assist you in meeting your responsibilities in relation to your compliance with the Act, the

SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note in connection with the IPO.

This Restated Financial Statements have been compiled by the management from:

Audited financial statements of the company as at and for the period/year ended on September 30,2025,
March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 prepared in accordance with the Accounting
Standards as prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Act, read with Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules,
2021, as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India which have been approved

by the Board of Directors.

For the purpose of our examination, we have relied on:

Auditors' Report issued by the Auditor IWs. L N Nangalya & Co. dated January 30, 2026, August 20,
2025, September 02,2024 nd September 02,2023 for the period/year ended September 30,2025, March
31,2025, March 31,2024 and March 31,2023 respectively.

Based on our examination and according to the information and explanations given to us, we report that
the Restated Financial Information :

have been prepared after incorporating adjustments for the changes in accounting policies, material
errors and regrouping/reclassifications retrospectively in the financial years ended March 31,2025,
March 31,2024 and March 31,2023 to reflect the same accounting treatment as per the accounting
policies and grouping/classifications followed as at and for the year ended September 30,2025;

have been prepared after incorporating adjustments for prior period and other material amounts in the
respective financial year to which they relate;

Extra-ordinary items that need to be disclosed separately in the accounts has been disclosed wherever
required;

have been prepared in accordance with the Act, SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note;

e) does not contain any qualifications requiring adjustments.

8. In accordance with the requirements of Part I of Chapter III of Act including rules made there under, SEBI
ICDR Regulations, Guidance Note and Engagement Lefter, we report that:

a) The "Restated Statement of Assets and Liabilities" as set out in Annexure I to this report, of the
.Company as at September 30, 2025,March31,2025, March 31,2024 and March 31,2023 is prepared
by the Company and approved by the Board of Directors. These Restated Statement of Assets and

6.

a)

b)

c)

d)



9.

Liabilities, have been arrived at after making such adjustments and regroupings to the individual

financial statements of the Company, .ls in our opinion were appropriate and more fully described in

Material Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts as set out in Annexure IV to this Report.

b) The ..Restated Statement of Profit and Loss" as set out in Annexure II to this report, of the Company

for the financial period/year ended September 30,2025, March 3l,2025, March 31,2024 and March

31, 2023 is prepared by the Company and approved by the Board of Directors. These Restated

Statement of Profit and Loss have been arrived at after making such adjustments and regroupings to

the individual financial statements of the Compily, as in our opinion were appropriate and more fully

described in Material Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts as set out in Annexure IV to this

Report.

c) The..Restated Statement of Cash Flow" as set out in Annexure lll to this report. of the Company for

the financial period/year ended September 30,2025, March 31,2025, March 31,2024 and March 31,

2023 is prepared by the Company and approved by the Board of Directors. These Statement of Cash

Flow. asrestated have been arrived at after making such adjustments and regroupings to the individual

financial statements of the Company, zls in our opinion were appropriate and more fully described in

Material Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts as set out in Annexure IV to this Report.

We have also examined the following other financial information relating to the Company prepared by the

Management and as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company and annexed to this report relating

to the-Company for the financial period/year ended September 30,2025, March 31,2025, March 31,2024

and March 31,2023 proposed to be included in the Offer Document for the proposed IPO.

Material Accounting Policy and Notes to the Restated Financial Statements Annexure lV
Material Adiustment to the Restated Financial Statements Annexure V

Restated Statement of Share Capital, npqqrvig-elq-$gpl5 Annexure-A

Restated Statement of Long Term and Short - Tenn Borrowirrgs/ Statement of
principle Term of Secured loan and Assets charges as securify and Statement of term

& Condition of Unsecured Loans.

Annexure-B,
B(A) and B(B)

Restated Statement of Deferred Tax (Assets) / Liabilitieq Annexure-C

Restated Statement of Other Long-Term I-lgb!!!!199 Annexure-D

Resfated Statement of Lons-Term Provisions Annexure-E

Restated Statement of Trade Payables Annexure-F

Restated Statement of Other Current Liabilities Annexure-G

Restated Statement of Short-Term Provisions Annexure-H

Restated Statement of Property, Plant and Equrpment and Inta Annexure-l

Restated Statement of Non-Current Investments Annexure-J

Restated Statement of Long-Tenn Loans and Advances Annexure-K

Restated Statement ofNon-Current Assets Annexure-L

Restated Statement of Current Investment Annexure-M

Restated Statement of Inventories Annexure-N

Restated Statement of Trade Receivables Annexure-O

Restated Statement of Cash & Cash Eqqtyglgllg Annexure-P

Restated Statement of Sliort-Term Loans and Advances Annexure-Q

Restated Statement of Other Current Assets Annexure-R

Restated Statement of Revenue from Operation Annexure-S

Restated Statement of Other Income Anrrexure-T

Restated Statement of Cost of Material Consumed, Cost of Service and Purchase of
Stock in Trade

Anrre.rure-U

Restated Statement of Change in inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress

and Stock-in-Trade

Annexure-V

Restated Statement of Employee Benefits Expense Annexure-W



Restated Statement of Finance Cost Annexure-X

Restated Statement of Depreciation & Amortization Expenses Annexure-Y

Restated Statement of Other Expenses Annexure-Z

Restated Statement of Mandatory Accounting Ratios Annexure-AA

Restated Statement of Related Party Transaction Annexure-AB

Restated Statement of Capitalization Annexure-AC

Restated Statement of Tax Shelter Annexure-AD

Restated Statement of Contingent Liabilities and Commitments Annexure-AE

Restated Statement of Other Financial Ratio Annexure-AF

Restated Statement of Other Notes and Additional Disclosures Annexure-AG

10. The report should not in any way be construed as a re-issuance or re-dating of any of the previous audit

reports issued by any other Firm of Chartered Accountants nor should this report be construed as a new

opinion on any of the financial statements referred to therein.

I l. We have no responsibility to update our report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of the

report.

12.The Restated Financial Information do not reflect the effects of events that occurred subsequent to the

respective dates of the reports on the audited financial statements mentioned above.

13. In our opinion, the above Financial Statements along with Annexure A to AG of this report read rvith the

respective Significant Accounting Polices and Notes to Accounts as set out in Annexure IV and V are

prepared after making adjustments and regrouping as considered appropriate and have been prepared in

accordance with the Companies Act, SEBI ICDR Regulations and Guidance Note issued by ICAI.

14. Our report'is intended solely for use of the management and for inclusion in the Offer Document in

connection with the Proposed SME IPO of Equity Shares of the Company and our report should not be

used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose without our prior consent in writing.

For Mundra & Co.
Chartered Accountant
FRN:013023C

(CA Nitin Khandelwal)
Partner
M. No. 414387
Place: Jaipur
Date: February 20,2026
UDIN: 264I4387GLEPOT8 I I 8



Novus loyalty Limited (Formerly known as clavax'Iechnologies Private Limitcd)
Cf N : U72900HR2OttPLCr27 3+4

Annexurc I

RESTATED STATEMET{T OF ASSETS AND LNBILITIES

A)
1.
(a)
(b)

2.

(a)

(b)
(cl
(d)

EQT'TTYAXD UABILITIES
SharchoHcrs'Funds
Share Capitd
Resewes &Surplus
To'tal
Non Cnrrcnt Liabilities

LotgTerm Borrowings

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)

Other long Term llabilities
longTerm Provisions
Total
Current Liabtlities

-
SbortTerm Borrowings

Trade Payables
(il total outstanding dues of micm and

snall enterprises; and
[ii) total outstanding dues ofcreditors
otherthan micro and small enterprises.

Other Current Habilities
ShortTerm Provisi'ons
Total

Total Equity and Habilities

A

B, B(A) and
B(B)

c
D
E

B, B(A) and
B(B)

F

r,225.O2
66399

1,889.01

22.r2
22.t2

6.69
82.+2

raz.73
271.84

t-o2
L,307.57

1,308.59

21.08
21-o8

a.z5
53.48
90.06

LSL.7A

1.02

949.10
950.12

L7 -54
L7.54

81.90

18.16

99.4r
68.77

26rJ.24

L.02

652.86
653-88

40.r l
40.11

352.95

L78.45

I 10.15
z-02

643-58

3.

(a)

(b)

(c)
(dl

B)

1.

(a)

(b)
(c)
(d)

Ie)

ASSETS

Non CurrentAssets
Property, Plant & Equipment and Inangible fusets

i) Pmperty, Plant & Equipment
ii) Intangible Assets I

iii) Capitd Work in Progress
Non{urrent lnvesfinent I

DeferredTaxAssets (NetJ C

LongTerm LoansandAdvances K

OtherNon<urrentAssets L

Total

63.ls

9-90

28.7L

15.00
106.86

249.65
202.00

1,078.61
475.85

70.00
2,O76.rO

75.83
0.00

16.35

4.50
96.68

92.9L
1 13.9 0

L94.26
983.7r

L3A4-78

76.68
0.00

28.6L

4.50
r09.80

50.1 9

r00.72
9.20

9 65.9I

1,726.0.)

r42.62
0.01

8.00
3L.44

4.50
11J6.56

52.76
286.03
r72.L3
700.09

1,151.00

2. CurrentAssets
(a) Current Inves;lrnent
(lr) Inventories
(c) TradeReceivables
(d) Casb and Cash Equivalents
(e) Short-TermLoansandAdvances

tD OtherCurrentAssets
Total

M

N

o
P

a
R

TotalAssets 2,L82.96 L,48L.46 l,23S.Ag L,337'56

The above statement should be r€ad with the Statement ofNotes to th

As per our report ofeven date

For Mundra & Co.

Chartered Accountants
FRN:013023C

Bchalfofthe Board

(CA Nitin l(handelwal)
M. No.414387
Pa rtne r
Date: February 20,2026
Place: Jaipur
UDIN: 26414387GLEPOT€118

Chairman and Managirrg Director
DIN:02484965

Mukesh Makkar'
company Secletary
M.No.: 53384

Whole Tinre Director
DIN:03555699

Dilector
DIN: lt 27 631'



I Novus loyalty lJmited (Formerly lurown as ChyaxTedtnologies Private Limited)
Cl N: U72900HR20 lLP LCl27 3 44

Aunexure ll
RESTATED STATEMENT Ots PROFITAND LOSS

1 RevenueFromOperadon
2 O$erlncome
3 Total fncone (1+2)

4 Expendi$re
(a) Cost of Material Consmed
(b) CostofService U

(c) Purchases of Stock in Tlede
(d) Changes in lnvmtories of Finished Goods,

WtP &Stod(-in+ade
Employee Benefits Epense 

''

Finance Cost
Depredation and Amortisation Hpenses
Other Erpenses
Total EryeDdtlrrcr{e) o +(h)
Profit/(tors) lche Eepntonal & ertraordinary
itcms &Tar (3-5f

7 Exceptional & Extrmrdimry iEm
8 l,rofit/(Loss)ffireTar (Gf

9 TaxErycltc:
(aJ TaxExpensefiorCulentYear AD

[bJ DeferiedTax
Net Cufl€trtTax E4cnses

- ^ Profit/fl.oss) ftom ondnuedru operationsaftertax (&9)

Basic
Diluted

ICA Nitin Khandelwal)
M. No.414387
Date: February20,2026
Place: Jaipur
UDIN : 26414387GLEPOTE118

S

T
7,140.87

2.t9
7,143.06,

2.049.89
3,069.r1

(rs6.7+)
207.tL

3.35
13.83

L,L92.22
6,378.77

7&-29

764.29

196.24

$2.37)
183.88

580.42

r0,462-47
0-rz

ro,462.59

3,507.00
4,25L.85

(42-72)
. 4L7.LL

22.69
40.08

r,760-56
9,95656

506.03

506.03

135.29
L2-27

147.55

358.,tS

7,329.L8
32.02

7,361-20

2,245s4
2,62831

2.57
479.48
35.75
72.44

1,491.60
6,955.68

+os.s2

405.52

106.46
2.83

LOg.2B

296.2+

5,95941
L.Z5

5,960.66

L,844.63
1,898.46

(20.60)
903.04

35.02
113.75

1,106.68
5,880.99

79.67

79.67

38.73
(13.73J
25.00

51.67

0.45
0.45

v
w
x
Y

z

Ie)
(0
(e)
(hl
5

6

r 1 Profit/(Loss) from discontinued
^ - operations (8-9)
12 Tax expenses on discontinued operations

Profit/(Loss) from discontinued
13 operations afterux (8-9)

14 Earnings Per Share br continued opemdons (Face value of Rs. 10)
4.7 4
4.7 4

2.93
2.93

2.4'2

2.+2

L5 liarnings Per Share for discontinued operations (Facc valuc of lls. 10)
Basic

Diluted

Tlre above staEment should be read with the StaEment of Notes to the Restated Financial lnformation of the company in Annexure-lV &

V.

As per our report of even date

!'or Mundra & Co.

Chartered Accountants
FRN:013023C

l:or and on Bclralf o[drc Board

n and
DIN: 02484965

cta Singh
Director Whole Time Directr

DIN: 03555699

Mukcsh Makkar
M.No.: 53384
Company Secretary

Director & cFo
DIN: t1I27637

-=Ei--

ng



Novus Loyarty Limited,."J,frI,i#ffifir"r'r:fJ.tr#;Torosies Private r-i mited)

A) Cash Flow Fron OPera@ Affities :

Net Profit before tax
Adjusonentbr :

Depreciation
Finance Cost

Grahlity (iletof Payrcnt)
Lcave Encadunent (Net of Payrcnt)
Bad Debts/Write Off
Interest Income
Operating proft befuc nort4 caPttrl daqe$

Changes in Worting CaPitaI
( | n crease)/Decrease in lnv€trtory
(lncrease)/Decrease in Tt* Receivables

iln.r""reiioecrea* in furtTerm LoaG a edcanes
Increase/(Deoease) in Ttade P4nbbs
lncrease/(Decease) in (Xber Current uabilities

Cash generated hoo rycrdoor
Less:- lnconreTcsPrid
NetcasbflorinoPcra@edvides A

B) Cash Flow Fru Inredfug Advlties :

Pr.rrchase of hoperty, Plant & Equiprnent and tntangible Assets including

cwtP
Long term Inves@t (Rrdase)/SoU during the year

(lncrease)/Deceace in Other Nonturr€nt Assets

lnterest Inclme
Net cash flixv fron hvcs;tfng acrivities

C) Cash Flov Fror Fltrilfig Activities :

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Bormwinp
Financ€ Cost

Net cash low from Onancing advities

Net Increase/(Deqease) b Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash& Cash Equirralents atfre begining ofthe year

Cash & Cash Equivatents atfu end ofthe year

Notes :-

1. ComponentofCashandCashEquivalents
- Cashon Hand

Balances with sani6 in CurrentAccounts
Fhed DePosits

Total

As per our report ofeven date

For Mundra & Co.

Chartered Accountrmts
FRN:013023C

764.29 506.03 40s.52

13.83 ,+0.08

3.35 22.69

, 1.73 5.11
(024) (0.71)

(rs6.74)
(88.101

72.44
35.75

(20.4e)
(330)

L92.92

0.r5

79.67

113.75
3 5.02

7.O3

0.82
18.45

(270.76)
420.65

(42.72)
(13.18)

o-L2

(7.62)
(2.1e) (0.12) (0.1s) 

==t9.?1)

-zao:7 

s73.og +82-16 254-+0

2.57 (20.60)

1,001-18 &3.61

897.16 32&?S 202-23 27U)a

so7a7 07.74) (26s.8e)

(156) (e.el) (160291 LLz-06

(1.1s) (3e.22) (6.s0) (74.71)
8.00

(10.s0)
2-L9

(4.s0)
0.33

1.65 (7B.BB)

(27r.0s) (ss.zs)

884.35 185.06 (rsz.ezl 101.93

8.14 8.63 7.37 0.64
108.20

Director & CFO

DIN: 1 1127637

c

(A+B+C)

L62.60 183.76 0.07

90?.86 r.87 '.-75 
3.28

@ l,r+.zs 9.20 rlz-r3

2. Cash ffows are reported using the indirect medro4whereby prolit before ta.x is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash

nau'e and any dlferrals or iccnrals of past or funrre cash receips of payrrrents. The cash tlolvs [t'otn regrtlar t'everrtte getler'.rtirrg

financing and investing activities ofthe oompany are segregated'

3. The above staEmentshould be read with the statement of Notes to t}|e Restated l:inancial Infor'lilation of the cotnpany in Annexure-lv & v'

(Cn Nitin l(handelwal)
M. No.414387
Date: February 20,2026
Place: Jaipur
UDIN : 26414387GLEPOT8118

Mukesh Maklrar
Company Secretary
M.No.:53384

Annexure lll
RESTATED CASII FLOW STATEMENT

and Managing Director hole Time Director
DIN:03555699

$\N
Vibhorerllfstogi

----



ANNEXURE-IV

MATERIALACCOUNTING POLICYAND NOTES TO THE RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A. Cor?orate information

Clavax Technologies Private Limited (the "Company") was incorporated in India on fune 24, }OLL and having its
registered office at 727 Udyog Vihar Phase V, Industrial Complex Dundahera, Gurgaon, Indusrrial Complex Dundahlra,
Haryana, lndia,l220L6.

Thereafter, the name of the companywas changed from cLAVAXTECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED to NovUS LoyALTy
PRIVATE LIMITED, pursuant to approval from the Minisrry of Corporate Aftairs and a fresh Certificate of Incorporation
was issued on September 06,2024.

Subsequently, Companywas converted'into Public Limited Companyvide special resolution passed by the shareholders
at the Exra Ordinary General Meeting held on f une L6,2025 and the name of the co-prny *r! changei to Novus Loyalty
Limited pursuant to issuance of Fresh Certificate of Incorporation dated August 08,2025. The Corporate Identification
Number of the company U7 2900HR20 1 1PLCL27 344.

Novus Loyalty operates as a provider ofcomprehensive loyalry solutions, specializing in customer engagement ttrrough
reward programs, vouchers, gift cards and loyalty point managemenl The company designs, -"n"g"i, and executes
tailored loyalty strategies aimed at enhancing customer retention, driving consumer engagement, and stimulating repeat
purchases across diverse industry segments including retail, hospitaligr, e-commerce and financial services.

The core services offered by Novus Loyalty encompass:

' Loyalty Program Design and Management: Customizafion of reward structures and implementation of loyalty
systems tailored to client-specific business objectives.

' Voucher and Gift card Solutions: Facilitaring the sale, redemption, and management of gift cards and vouchers.
' Loyalty Points ManagemenB Issuing tracking, and redeeming loyalty points to drive cuitomer retention and repeat
purchases.

B. Statement oflvlaterial Accounting Policies

1. Basis of preparation of financial statements

The Restated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of tle Company as on Septemb er 30, Z[2l,March 31, 2025, March 31,
2024 and March 31, 2023 and the Restated Statement of Profit and Loss and Resrated Statements of Cash Flows for the
period/year ended on September 30,2025, March 31, 2025, March 37,2024 and March 3l, Z0Z3 and the annexure
thereto (collectively, the "Restated Financial Statements") have been extracted by the management from the Audited
Financial Statements of the Company.

The financial statements of the company have been prepared and presented in accordance with the Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (GAAP). GAAP comprises t}re Accounting Standards notified u/s Se6ion 133 read with tompanies
[Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021. The accounting policies have been framed, keeping in view the fundamental
accounting assumptions of Going Concern, Consistency and Accrual, as also basic considerations oI prudence, Substance
over form, and Materiality. These have been applied consistently, except where a newly issued accounting standard is
initially adopted or a revision in the existing accounting standards require a revision in the accounting policy so far in
use. The need forsuch a revision is evaluated on an ongoing basis.

The Financial Statements have been prepared under historical cost convention on a going concern basis, in as such as the
nlanagement neither intends to liquidate the company nor to cease operations. Accordingly, assets, liabilities, income
and expenses are recorded on a Going Concern basis. Based on the nature ofproduc6 and services, and the time between
the acquisition ofassets and realization in cash or cash equivalents, the company has ascertained its operating cycle as
12 months for the purposes of current and non-current classification of assets and liabilities

2. Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with the generally accepted accounting principles requires
nlanagementto make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities as at ttre balance
sheet date, the resulls ofoperation during the reported period and disclosure ofcontingent liabilities as on the reporting
date. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and
reasonable and are in their best knowledge of current event and actions. Actual results coulcl differ from these estimates
and differences between actual results and estimates are recognized in the period in which the results are known or
materialize. Significant estimates used by the management in the preparation of these financial statements include



provision for employee benefis, estimates of the economic uselul lite of plant and equipment, provision for expenses,
provisioning for taxation etc.

3. Current-non-current classifi cation
All assets and liabilities are classified into current and non-current.

n ssets
An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the follorving criteria:
(a) it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company's normal operating cycle;
(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
[c) it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date; or
(d) it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12
nronths after the reporting date.

Current assets inc'lude the current portion of non-current financial assets. All other assets are classified as tron-current.

Liabilities
A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following crireria:
(a) it is expected to be setded in the Company's normal operating cycle;
(b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
(cJ it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or
(dJ the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liabiliry for at least 12 months after the
reporting date, Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of
equity instrumenls do not affect its classification.

Current liabilities include current portion of non-current financial liabilities. All other liabilities are classified as non-
current.

0pcrating cycle
The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash or cash
equivalents. Based on the nature ofoperations and the time betvveen the acquisition ofassets for processing and their
realisation in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle being a period of 12 nronths for
the purpose ofclassification ofassets and liabilities as currenL and nol-cur-rent.

The following material accounting policies are adopted in the preparation a.nd presentation of these financial statements:

1. Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measured based on consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods
provided in the normal course ofbusiness, netofdiscounts and other sales-related taxes. Revenue is recognised once
the performance obligation has been meL This is deemed to be rvhen the goods have been collected by, or- delivered
to, the customer in accordance with the agreed delivery tenns.

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the
revenue can be reliably measured in accordance with AS-9, Revenue Recognirion as prescribed by ICAI.

llevenue from Services:
Revenue from services includes revenue from Technology, points redemption and marketing services. Revenue is
recognised when the performance obligations are conrpleted, or incrementally over the service period as obligations
are progressively satisfied, provided that the collectability of revenue is reasonably assuled.

Revenue from Sale of Goods:
Revenue from the sale of goods, primarily vouchers and gift cards, is recognized at the point when control-including
all significant risks and rewards associated with orarnership transfers to the customer. This typically occurs ppon
delivery and acceptance of the goods by the customer.

Interest Income: Interest lncome is recognized on accrual basis after taking into account the anrount outstanding
and the rate applicable.

Other Income: Other items of incorne are recognized on receipt basis.

2. Inventories

Cost includes purchase price, other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition,
and includes non-refundable taxes. The cost is determired on the basis of First in First Out method. Cost of
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Product at the completion of

conversion ne not written down below cost

production. t or above cosl Obsolete, slow

if tn" nnittt :rification and wherever necessary a

moving and defective inventortes at

provision is made'

Finished goods are varued at lower of cost and net realisable value- cost of inventories of finished goods incrudes

cost of raw materials,-Ji*a and indirect ouerheads which are incurred to bring the inventories to their present

location and condition'

Stock in trade are valued at lower of cost and net realisable value. cost of stock-in-trade incrudes cost of purchase

and other cost incu.reJin uringing rl e i.,uerrtories to the present location and condition'

ects which are notyet completed and

y include direct employee costs'sub-

"tion 
to proiect execution' Work-in-

is carried at the lower of cost and net

realisable value,

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, tess the estimated costs ol

completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale'

3. Foreign CurrencYTransaction:

t 
['$",ff,:::ltj]o,Inr".,,ons are recorded, on initiar recognition in the reportins currencv' bv applving to

the foreign currency amount th" 
"*Jrng" 

rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at

the date ofthe transactio

Measurement:
Foreign culTency monetary items are reported using the closing rate'

Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are

,"O"i"a using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction'

Non-monetary items which are carried at fair value or other similar valuation denonrinated in a foreign

currencyarereportedusingtheexchangeratesthatexistedwhent}revaluesweredetermined.

il:;il:'.?::"""::TLff::llti*..n"n,/ restatement orroreign currencv monetarv assers and riab'ities

oftheCompanyarerecognizedasincomeorexpensesintheStatementofProfitandLoss.

4. EmPloYee Benefits

Short-term emPloYee bcnc fi ts

Emp|oyeebenefitspayablewhollywithinwelvemonthsofrenderingt}reserviceare.classifiedasshort-term
employee benefits #;;";rt:ed in th. prri"a i" *t rch the employee renders the related services'

Post-emPloYment b ene fi ts

Defined benefit Plans

method'

TheCompanyrecognizesallactuarialql|nsandlossesarisingfromdefinedbenelitplansimmediatelyinthe
Statement of profit'and Loss. All .*p.nr"r'i.triea to aennea ut^tn' pit"t att 

'etogni'"d 
in employee benefits

ll
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expense in the Satement of Profit and Loss. When the benefits of a plan are improved, the portion of the increased
benefit related to past service by employees is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss on a straight line basis
over the average period until the benefits become vested. The Company recognizes gains and losses on the
curtailment or settlement of a defined benefit plan when curtailment or settlement occurs.

Defined contribution plans

The Company makes specified monthly contributions towards employees' provident fund, employees' state
insurance and superannuation fund schemes, which are defined contribution plans. The Company's contribution is
recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which employee renders t}re
related sewice.

Long-term employee benefits

Compensated absences

The employees can carry forward a portion of dre unurilised accrued compensated absences and utilise it in future
service periods or receive cash compensation on termination of employmenL Since the compensated absences do
not fall due wholly within twelve months after tlre end of the period in which the employees render the related
service and are also not expectdd to be utilized wholly within twelve months after ttre end of such period, the benefit
is classified as long-term employee benefits.

Liability with respect to compensated absences is determined based on an actuarial valuation done bv an
independent actuary at t}re period/year end.

5. Borrowing Costs

Borrowing cost includes interest and amortisation of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement o[
borrowings. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that
necessarily takes a substantial period of rime to get ready for its intended use or sale capitalised as part ofthe cost of the
respective asset All otJrer borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur.

6. Accounting for Taxes on Income

Tax expense comprises o[ current and deferred tax. Current income tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid
to the tax authorities in accordance with the Income-tax Acq 1961 enacted in India. The tax rates and tax laws used to
compute t}le amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at t}e reporting date.

Deferred income taxes reflect the impact of timing differences between taxable income and accounting income
originating during the currentyear and reversal of timing differences for the earlieryears. Deferred tax is measured using
the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substanrively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible
timing differences only to the extent tiat there is reasonable certainty that sutficient future taxable income will be
available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized. In situations where the Company has unabsorbed
depreciation or carry forward tax losses, all deferred tax assets are recognized only iF there is virtual certainty supported
by convincing evidence that they can be realized against future taxable profits.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date. The company writes-down the carrying
atnount ofa deferred tax asset to the extent that it is no longer reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be,
that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which deferred tax asset can be realized. Any such write-
down is reversed to the extent that it becomes reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, tfiat sufficient
future taxable income will be available.

7. Earnings PerShare

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net proliL or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders
(after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number ofequity shares outstanding during the period.
Partly paid equity shares are treated as a fraction ofan equity share to the extent that they are entitled to participate in
dividends relative to a fullypaid equily share during the reporting period. The weighted average number of equity sha res
outstanding during the period is adjusted for events such as bonus issue, share split a nd reverse share split (consolida tion
ot shares] tiat have changed the number of equity shares outstanding without a corresponding change in resources.
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For the purpose ofcalculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to eqlity
shareholders and the weighted average number ofshares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of
all dilutive potential equity shares.

B. Property, PIant and Equipment and Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and / or accumulated impairment loss,
ifany' The cost ofproperty, plant and equipment includes non-refundable taxes and duties, freight and other incidental
expenses related to the acquisition and installation of the respective items of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent expenditures related to an item ofproperry, plant and equipment are added to irs book value o'ly ifthey
increase the future benefits fronr the existing asset beyond is previously assessed standard of perlornrance. All other
expenses on existing property, plant and equipment, including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure and cost
ofreplacing parts, are charged to the statement ofprofit and loss for the year during which such expenses are incurred.

Depreciation on tangible assets is provided on the Written Down Value (WD[ methocl. Depreciation is provided over
the useful lives otassets estimated by the management which are equal to the useful lives piescribed under Schedule II
to the Companies Act, 2013 and provided as below:

Catcgory Uscful Lifc
Computer & Accessories 3 vears
Furniture & Fittings 10 years
Office Equipments 5 years
Vehicles - Motor Car 8 years

The useful lives are reviewed by the management periodically and revised, if appropriate. In case of a revision, the
urlamortised depreciable amount is charged over the revised remaining useful life.

Depreciation on addifions to property, plant and equipment is provided on pro-rata basis from the date the assets are
ready for use' Depreciation on sale / deletion fronr properry, plant and equipment is provided up to the date of sale /deletion.

An itenl of property, plant and equipment is derecognized from the financial statements on disposal or when no further
benefit is expected from its use and disposal.

Cains or losses arising from derecognition ofproperry, plant and equipment are measured as the difference behveen the
net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asseI and are recognised in the statenrent of profit aud loss when
the asset is derecognised.

Capital work in-progress represents expenditure incurred in respect ofassets which are yet to be brought to it working
condition for its intended use and are carried at cost. Cost includes related acquisition expenses, construction or
development cost, borrowing costs capitalised and other direct expenditure.

9. Intangible assets and amortisation

Intangible assers are carried at cost less accurnulated amorlisation and / or accumulatecl impairnre't loss, if a'y.
Intangible assets are recognised when the asset is identifiable, is rvithin the control of the Company, it is probable that
the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the Colnpany and cost of the asset can be
reliably measured.

lrrtangible assets are amortised on a Written Down Value [WDVJ over the estimated useful life of the asset. The
atnortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statentent of profit and loss. The est-itra ted
trseful life of intangible assets is reviewed by management at each Balance Sheet date.

Amortisation is provided on a pro-rata basis i.e. fronr the date on which asset is ready for use.

Company has Computer Software as an Intangible asset which is amortised over an estimated useful life of 3 years.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benelits are expected from its use and
disposal. Losses arising from retirement and gains or losses arising fronr disposal ofan intapgibie asset are measured as
the difference between the net disposal proceeds and Lhe carrying anrouul of [lre asseL i,rcl are recognised in rhe
statement of profit and loss.



10. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingcnt nsscts

A provision is created when there is a present obligation as a result ofa past event that probably requires an outflow of
resources and a reliable estimate can be made oIthe amount of the obligation. A disclosure for a contingent liability is
nrade when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of
resources. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflorv of
resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made. Contingent assets are neither recoglised nor disclosecl in the
financial statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually certain tltat an inllor.r. of
economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognised in the period in which the change occurs.

11. lmpairment of Assets

The carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment including intangible assets are reviewed at each Balance Sheet
date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the assets'recoverable
arnount is estimated, as the higher of the net selling price and the value in use, which means the present 

'alue 
o[ future

cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of the asset and its eventual disposal. An inrpairntent loss is
recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. If at
the Balance Sheet date, there is an indication that a previously assessed impairmen t loss no longer exists, the recoverable
amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount subject to a maximum of depreciable historical
cost. Reversal of impairment loss is recognized immediately as income in the profit and loss accounL

12. Investments

Investments thatare readily realisable and intended to be held for not- nrore than a year fronr the date of acquisitiorr are
classified as current investments. All other investments are classilied as long-term investments. However, rhat part of
long-term investments which is expected to be realised within L2 Inonths after the reporting date is preserrted under
current assets as "current portion of long-term investments".

Long-term investments [including current portion thereol) are carried at cost less any other-than-temporary diminution
in value, determined separately for each category of investments.

Current investments are carried at the lower of cost and fair value.'fhe comparison of cost and fair value is done
separately in respect of each category of investments.

Any reductions in the carrying amount and any reversals ofsuch reductions are charged or credited to the Staternent of
Profit and Loss.

13. SegmentAccounting

aJ The business segment has been cotrsidered as the prinrary segntent.

b) The Company's primary bttsiness segnrents are rellected based on principal blsiness activities, tlre nanrre of service,
the differing risks and returns, the organization structure and [he internal financial reporting sysrern.

cJ The Company's primary business includes Loyalty Program Design ancl Management, Voucher anct Gift Card
Solutions and Loyalty Points Management. This is the only segment as envisaged in Accounting Sranclard 17:
'Segment Reporting'therefore disclosule for Segment reporting is not applicable.

14. Cash l;low Statement:

Cash flows are reported using the indirect niethod, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for the eflecs oftransactions of
non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or [uLure operat ing cash leceipts or paylllents and item of incortre or
expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. Cash Ilows from operating investing and [inancing activities
ofthe Company are segregated, accordingly.

15. Cash and Bank Balances

Cash and bank balances comprise cash and deposits with banks. The Conrpany considers all highly liquid investments
wi[h an original maturity at a date of purchase of three months or less and t5at are readily converiible toknown a mounts
oIcash to be cash equivalents. 0ther Banl< Balances includes Banl< Deposi[s rvith au original maturity at a dare of pLrrchase
of more than three months and less than 12 montns.
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C. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES IN I'HE YDNRS COVIIIDD IN 'I'HD IIDSTAI'DD FINN NCIATS

There was no change in accounting policies, rvhich needs to be adjusred in tlre Restaled Financial Starenrent.

I' The financial statements inctuding other financial information have been prepared after making such regroupings
and adjustments, considered appropriate to comply with the same. As result of these regroupings and adjustmen55,
the amount reported in the financial statements/information may not necessarily be same as those appearing in the
respective audited financial statements for the relevaut years.

2. Amount due to entities covered under M icro, Srnall a n d M ed iu m En terp rises as defined i n the M icro, Snrall, lr4 ediu ni
Enterprises Development Act,2006, have been reported to the extent of information rnemorandum received fronr
the suppliers.

5. Gcographical Information
- Revenue

- Non-CurrentAssets
All the non-currentassets of the Conrpanyare situated wi[hin India.

6. [mployee benefits:

The Company has adopted the Accounting Standard 15 (revised 2005) on Enrployee Benefits as per au actuarial 
'aluaLioncarried out by an independent actuary. The disclosures as envisaged urrcler the standard are as under.:

a. Gratuiw:
(A rnor_.1| t i n Rs. _Lalihsl

3. CIF Value of Imports and Expenditure in Foreign Currency:
Anrount in Rs. Lakhs

Particulars HY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23
lmport of Services 3.04 3.28 3.43 4.34
Expendirure in Foreign Currenry

4. FOB value ofEarnings in Foreign Currency:

Amount in Rs. Lakhs
Particulars HY 2025-26 l:Y 2024-25 t'Y 2023-24 t:Y 2022-23
Export of Services 42.79 228.59 648.25 r,090.62

Anrount in Rs. Lal<hs
Particulars HY 2025-26 t:Y 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23
lndia 7,098.08 r0,233.88 6,680.93 4,868.79
0utside lndia 42.79 228.59. 648.25 r,090.62

I)articulars '.lo-09-20'25 31,-03-2025 31,-0'.t-202,r i 31-03-2023
1.'l'hc amounts recognizcd in the lJalancc Shcct arc as follows:
De[ined benefit obligation as at the end of the period 22.29 20.56 15.44 35.94
Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the oeriod 0.00 000 0.00 000
Nct Liability/(Assct) 22.29 20.56 1,5.44 35.94
- Current 1.89 1.40 0.61 1.59

Non-Current 20.40 19.L6 t4.84 34.35

2. 'f'he amounts recognized in thc Plofit & l,oss A/c ara as follorvs
Current Service Cost 2.31 4.68 4.18 8.72
Interest on Defined Benefit Obligation 0.72 1.12 2.7 0 2.r0
Expected Return on Plan Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net actuarial losses (gainsJ recognised in the period (0.s 7) 0.r2 (27 37) 2.07 |

Total, Included in "Salaries, Allowances & Weltare" 2.+5 ) '20.+9 1,2.tJg



Defined benefit obligation as at the beginning of the

Service cost

Interest cost

o.0o I o.0oExDected Return on Plan Assets

(0.72) | (0.81)Benefit paid by the Company/Fund

Defined benclit obligation as at thc cnd ofthe

in the Fair Value of Plan Assets:

Fair Value of Plan Assets at the beginning of the

Contributions by the Employer

Expected Return on Plan Assets

Net actuarial (losses) gains recognised in the 0.00 | 0.00

Benefit paid by the Fund

[air Value ofPlan Asscts at the end ofthc

Unfunded

Vesting Periodr

Future Salarv Rise: 5.00% P.A. 5.00o/o P.A.

7.25o/o P.A. 7.25o/o P.A.Discount rate Der annum:
10.00Yo l'.A. 5.000/o I'.n.Attrition Rate: 10.00olo l).A.

ttlortaliW Rate:

in the present value of dcfincd bcncfit o

Net actuarial losses (gains) recognised in the

riod

Bencfit Descri

actuarial assumptions for thc abovc arc:

(27 .37 )

Gratuity Valuation as per Act

Unfuncled Unfunded

5 ycars

5.00o/o P.A,

lLt.M2072-L4

b. Compensated Absenccs:
Anrou t in lls. Lalilrs

Particulars 30-09-2 02 5 :tt-03-2025 3L-03-2024 31.-03-2023

1.'l'he amounts recognizcd in thc Balancc Shcct arc as follows:

Detined benefit obligation as at the end of the period 195 L.L7 290 679

Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the period 000 0.00 000 000

Nct tiability/[Asset) 1.95 2.79 290 6.19

- Current 023 0.26 0.20 ; 0.44

- Non-Current r7l 193 2.70 i 5.76

2.'l'lrc amounts recognizcd in thc Prol-it & Loss A/ alc as foll(|ws:

Current Service Cost 0.26 069 118 ?..47

lu[erest on Defined Benefit Obligation 008 0.2r 046 039

Expected Return on Plan Assets 000 0.00 000 000

Netactuarial losses (gains) recognised in the peliod 014 [0.s s] [2.86) 0.22

'l'otal, Included in "Salaries, Allowatlccs &
Wclfare"

0.4u 036 -1.22 3 Oti

3.Changes in the prcscnt valuc ofdcfincd bcncfit blieation:



D"fir,.d b.n.fit obligation as at the beginning of the

oeriod
2.r9 2.90 6.79

Service cost 0.26 0.69 1.18

lnterest cost 0.08 0.27 0.46 0.3 9

Expected Return on Plan Assets 000 0.00 0.00 000

Net actuarial losses (gainsJ recognised in the

neriod
0.14 -0.55 -2.86 0.22

Benefit paid by the CompanY/Fund (0.72) (1.07) (2.07) (2.26)

Defined benefit obligation as at the cnd of thc
ueriod

1.95 2.79 z.so i 6.7s I

4.Cha in the Fair Value of Plan Asscts:

Fair Value of Plan Assets at the beginning of the

ueriod
000 0.00 0.00 0.00 :

_i

Connibutions bY the EmPloYer 000 0.00 000 000

Exoected Return on Plan Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net actuarial [losses) gains iecognised in the

oeliod
000 0.00 0.00 0.00

Benefit paid by the Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

[air Value of Plan Assets at thc cnd of thc

r)eriod
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 r

llenofit lon

Benefit type: Leave Encashn-rent

Funding Status Unfuncled

Retirement Age:
(r0 ycat's

Vesting Period: No Vc.sting (londition

Thc principal acfuarial assumptions for thc abovc arc:

Future Salary Rise: 5.00% P.A. 5.00% P.n. 5.00% P.A. 5.00% P.A.

Discount rate Per annum: 7.00o/o P.A. 7 .OOo/o l'.A. 7 .25o/o lt.A. 7.50o/o l'.A.

Attrition Rate: 10.00% P.n. 10.00% P.A. s.00% P.A. 5.00olo P.A.

Mortality Rate: tht.M2012-l+

7. l)rovisions, contingent Liabilitics and Contingcnt Asscts (AS 29)

Contingent liabilities and commitments [to the extent not provided for)- There are no contingent liabilities as on the

end of iespective period except as nrentioned in Annexure -AE, for any of the years covered by the statetrents.

Itciated Parry Disclosurc (AS 18)
Related partytransactions are reported as per AS-18 ofConrpanies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, as arttetrcled,

in the Annexure - AB of the enclosed financial statelllellts'

Accounting For Taxcs on lncomc (AS 22)

Deferred Tax liability/Asset in view of Acco un ting Standa |d - 22: " Accounting fo r Taxes on lrtcortte" is repo rtccl in

the Annexure - AD of the enclosed financial statelllellls'

Iiarnings Per Sharc (AS 20):

Earnings per Share have been calculated is atleady repolLed in [lre Anne-tule -A.\ ol Iltc ent:loseci liri:trrci:i1

sta telnents.

Contractual liabilities

All other contractual liabilities connectecl with br-rsiness operations of the Company have been appropriately

orovided for.
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12. Amounts in he financial statements

Amounts in the financial statemenB are reported in Indian Rupees in lakhs and rounded off to second digit of
decimal. Figures in brackets indicate negative values.

13. Auditors Qualifications -
Details of Audimrs qualifications and their impact on restated financial statement is given below.

a) Qualification which required adiustrnent in restated financial statements:

bl Qualification whictr does noflcquire adiustrnent in restated financial statements:

Financial Year Audit Qualifications Remark
F\ 2022-23 NIL NotApplicable
F\ 2023-24 NIL NotApplicable
F]t202+25 NIt NotApplicable
HY 2025-26 NIL NotApplicable

FinancialYear Audit Qualifications ManagementReply
F:t2022-23 NIt NotApplicable
F{2023-24 NIL NotApplicable
F.{202+25 NIL NotApplicable
HY2025-26 NIL Not Applicable

----:



ANNI'XUITE.V

MATnUAL ADIUSTMDNTS [AS p[R THE ICDR REGUTATTON]

Appropriate adjustments have been made in the restated financial statements, whenever required, by reclassification of
the corresponding items of assets, liabilities and cash flow statement, in order to ensure consistencv and cor-nuliance with
requirement of Company Act2013, and Accounting Standards.

The Summary of results of restarements made in the audited financial statements of the Company foF the respective years
and their impact on the profit /flosses) of the Company is as under.

Statement of adiustments in the Restatcd I.-inancial Statemcnts

Statement of Shareholder's Funds

.Statement of Profit and Loss after 'l'ax

The reconciliation of Profit/(loss) after tax as per audited results and the Protit/(loss) after tax as per Restated accou'ts
is presented in below Table. This summarizes the results of restatements made in the audited accounts for the respective
years and its impact on the respective year profit & losses of the company.

Adjustment on accouut of Provision oI l)cfcrre d 'l-ax Assets:

Due to Provision for Employee benelits and other temporary timing difierences as per Conrpanies Act and Inconre
Tax Act during the period of restatement, the Company has recalculated the deferred tax liability and deferred tax
assets at the end of respective year ended at the rate of nornral tax raLe applicable at the end of relevalt year. For
more details refer table of Reconciliation of statement of Profit and loss as above.

Provision of Incomc'l'ax (Currcnt/l)r'iol Pcriod):

During t}re restatement, the Income tax provision was recalculated on restated Protit/floss) of respective year as
per the prevailing tax rates, accordingly the effect of revised income tax provision lras been ntade in the Restated
Statement of Profit and Loss account. Short/fExcess) provision has adjusted irt respec[ive year/period. For I\lore
details, refer Annexure-AD enclosed rvith the Restated Financial Staternent.

a)

tr)

ArlounI in Rs. Lal<hs

Particulars 1.4.25-
30.9.25

2024-25 2023-24 2022-23
Shareholder's Funds as pcr audited accounts but bcforc
adjushnents for restated accounts 181t|.78 LZSL.O7 BUU.52 600.90

Add/[Less]: Cumularive Adjustment made in Statement of
Profit and Loss Account during t}e restated period 0.52 (7.e8) 7.76 11.80

Add/(Less): Adiustment to the Opening Reserves as ou 01-04-
2022 47 18 41.18 41 18 41. iB

Add: lncome Tax of earlier years adjusted from Reserves in
Audited Financials 28.53 24.32 L3.26

Net Adjustment in Shareholdcr's Irunds 70.23 57.52 6L.60 52.9u
Sharcholder's Funds as per Rcstatcd Accounts 1Br]9.01 1308.59 9SO.r2 653.tJu

Arnount in Rs. Lakhs

Particulars 1,.+.25-
30.9.25

2024-2r.> 2023-2+ 2022-2al

Net Profit after Tax as pcr auditcd accounts but beforc
adjustments for restatcd accounts: 577.92 373.67 3 00.88 +2.87

Short/[Excess) Provision for Deferred Tax Assets L2.92 (11.41) 0.44 24.48

[Short)/Excess Provision for lncome Tax restated [4.43) (3.72) [s.08) (13.73)
Professional Fees for previous years 1.05
Net Adiustment in Profit and Loss Account u.50 (1s.13) (4.64) r.1.u0
Net Profit After Tax as pcr llcstatcd Accounts stlo.,r2 3 5ti.,1u 296.2+ 5.r.67

'-:-/



c) RestatementofExpcnses:

During tJle restatement, expenses booking has been reconsidered based on the year to which such expenses ispertaining to and accordingly expenses has been charged to Restated Statemeni of proflt and Loss account ofrespective year.

e
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IINND(URE-A
RESTATED STATEilEIIT OF SHARE CAPITAL RESUN,VESAND ST'RPLUS

A. Share Capital

Au thorised Share C.apltal
No ofEquity shares ofRs.1o eact
Equity Share Capibl

lssued, Subsqibed and Pald up Shrc Capllal
No of Equity Shar€s ofRs. 10/- each fully paid up
Equity Share Capibl

Total

180,00,000
1,800.00

t22,SO,ztn
\225.02

L,Z2S.O2

10,200
I,22,10,00O

L,22,50,2@

20,m0
2.00

10200
L_O2

r.o2

2o,mo
2.00

to,200
L.OZ

r.oz

20,000
200

r0,200
r.o2

t.oz

t0,200

10,200

1. TernE/rights attached to equity shares:
i. The company has only ore cb of shares rcftrred b as equity $arer having a par value of Rs 10/- as at September 30, 2025
ii. Each holder of equity dares is entitled tn on€ v& Fr shere.
iii. In the event ofliquidadon ofthe Company, tlre holders ofequity sfares sball be entided o receive any ofthe remaining assets ofthe Company, aftrr disribution of

all preferential anrounts The anrqmt disEibut€d will be in proportbo o the numberof equigr shares held by the shareholders
2. Pursuant to SftareholderC resolutbn dated May O5,,_2025, the Autfprbed Share Capiul of the Company was increased from t2.00 l,allrs divided inro 20,000 &uiry
Shares of { l0/- each b l180o.tt0 hldrs divided intD1.80,00,O0O Equity Sharcs of { 10/- each ranking pari'passu with rhe existing share capial.
3. The Company has not borgbt bacl its Equity Shares during hst 5 years
4. Pursuant to Board resolutbn dated }day 2I,2t25,bonus lssue of LzelS0,fi)O equity shares offace value ofRs f0/- in tic ratio 1200:l ie. One thousand two hundred
(1 200) bonus equity dur€s br every one (1) equity share held by sfrareholder has been issued.
5. The Company bas ncissred bonusstnes in la* Syears immedhtely precedingSeptember 30,2025 exceptas disclosed in Pt 9 belos'.
6. The Company bc not iserd aDy sharcs br consideration cher than cash in last 5 years immediately pr€ceding September 30, 2025.
7. There are no calb unFH by th Direcors or officers of the company.
8. The Company hr notbrfelEd any EquityShares during the perind ofresutimenu

9. The recondliedrd6c silares

Nu nrber ofshares (Face value Rs 10) atthe beginning
Add: lssue of Bonus Sbares
Nunrber ofshares [Face wlue Rs 10) atthe end ofyear

10. The detall ofsherebolderc Eone than 5% of Tot l Shares:

Deepak Tomar
Srveta Singi

62,15200
54,6,9U7

5200
5,000

5,200
s,q)o

5,200
5.000

No. ofShares (Face

:romoter Name
No. ofShares (Face

Yalue Rs. 1Ol- eac})
(}6 oftotal shares

96 Changes during
lhe sprr

)eepak Tomar 5.200 50-98% 0-00{#
iwcta Sinnh 5,000 +9.OZVu 0.009t
[otal 10,200 100.fi)ri6

PronroLer Name No. ofShares (Face
Value Rs. 10/- ea.trl 96 oftotal shar€s

t)6 Oranges during
tha gerr

Deepak 1'omar 5.200 50.98q6 0.009(
irvcta Sirrqh 5.000 49.0U 0.009(
Total 10.200 100.0096

-='--=
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(Secured)
(a) Term loars / IteE d L@r.r

Frcm Bar*&Fim-' I ldiffiiom
From Otters

Sub-total

(Unsecured)
(b) Tenn loers

From Bardr & Finandal InsilitrtioE
From O{hers

Sub-total (b)

(c) Loaus and adraler fron relatcd pertlcs & fircholdcrr
From Shareholder
Sub-total [c] - 

-
(d) toans ard .dvmer irom ottcrs
lnter{orporaE Bonntings
Sub-toal (d)

I'otal Long Tcfr hrorQr (a+brcrdf

(Secured )
(a) Term loors/ llc-rd Lons

From Ba* & Flndd ltrstitltioDs
From Otherr

Sub total (a)

Unsecured
(b) Term hu/ Ilenand Ioans

From Bank& Financial Insdhrtions
From Others

Sub-tolal (b)

(c) Lmns and advances fron relficd parties & sharebolders
From Directors
sub-rotal (c)

(d) l,oans and advaneshom otters
Inter-Corporate Borrowings
Sub-total (d)

(e) Current Ma0rrities oflong Term Debt
Sub total (e)

Total Short Term Bor,owfngs (a+b+c+d+e)

/TNNEXURE - B

81.90 347.95

81.90 347.95

5J0
5.00

81.90 352.95
Note :

1. The terms ard coditiors and ottrer information in respert of Securcd Loans are given in Annexure -B (A)
2. The terms ald conditions and other information in respect of Unsecured loans are given in Annexure - B (B)
3. The Company does not have any continuing default in repayrnent ofloans and intercst as on the reportirg date.
4. The Comparyf has not been declared wilful defaulter by any Banks or any olrer Financial Institution at atry tirne during the period of r€staterDenL

RESTATEI' STATEiIB|T OF IONG TDNT AXI' SIfORT TERil BONN,OWItrGS

6H
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SaoctiotredAmount Rateotintcrest RFpaynrrTtSchedule
(Rsinl:kl6) pcraonum

No ulfful (in Monihs) €lll Anruunr [Rs. tn L:rkhs)

1,000 00 Repo+3 509i 0 O,la

R€STATED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL TERMS O9 SECURED LOANS ANIJ ASSETS CH,lRGED AS SECURI,I,Y
AINE\U RE _ 8I A)

O utstaildjnB amouilt as oo (as per Books,
(Rs. tn Lkhs)

Momtoriufn 3o49-2ozs 3l-03-2025 3L-o3-Zoz+ 3t-o3-2o23

i!,,ilrc t)l t-e|ilur Purpose

. ::lB,r!,:,r,lrJ overdreFtfor
WorklnS C:prbl

I r)t.ll

dl9u 3iry5

Bl 90 3+t.9S

: ,;:.,i,1;ar.rnlClClEankj5s6uredagainstexclusivechargeoFalltheCilrrenrfusersofthcCorilpan'
: r.r rr .i,L.il.rnteeofMr.DeepakTomaiML0mprlSingh&l'tE SwehSingh.

L .(r rit'

; li.'i|.:j, rrfrfLhecharteinfavouroflClClBankarisintfronenhanceD)cltoflaDirhisno(beeDfilcdtrrrhlrell,iirstr!cfCotprrar!ttiiirs.

:i>
/ \t\t=\



RESTATED S TAI L\IE\ I Of I EI{\IS I CO\D] i iU\S Oi I \\iCL]iLD LU \\5

Sanctiunud AnrouDt Rnrc ul lDtur!st l{!-Pr_\ nruDt pur irrl EJll llluult
(Rs.inLllilrr) lrcr.rlurn (iln.,ntlr\J rrorJtullurl) 

llis.rjrL.llilrs]
Purpose

i:r, -trrs P\rLtd BlsinessLorn



ANNEXURE - C

RESTATED STATEMENT OF DEFERRED TAX ASSE-IS / GIABTUTTES)

Opening Bdane of Deferred Tax As*ts/(Liabilities) [Net)
Deferred Tax Provlsion on dftrence betwem WDV as per
Companie Acq, 2013 & Income Tar Act 1961 and Timing
Difference on Expense as per Income Tax Act 1961

Closing Balance of llebrred Tax Assets/(Liabilities) (Net)

Total

Provision for Emplqree Benefits
Grauity Provision - Long Tenn
Leave Encashment - Long Terms
Total

16.35

L2.37

za.7l

20.40
L,7L

22.12

28.61

(r2.27)

16.35

L9.L6
1.93

2'^.o8

31.41

(2.83)

2A.61

L4.84
2.70

t7.54

17.7t

13.73

31.44

ANNEXURD - D

ANT{Ef,URE-E

in Rs.

34.35
5.76

40.11

NESTATEI} Sf,ATDilEIIT OF OTHER U)NG TER"M LIABIUTIES

RESTATM STATDIIIENT OF LONG TERH PROVISIONS

-:=



ANNEXURE - F

i.u" itt ,r.ru ,ri.o,

6.69 A.2S 18.15 L78.45

Trade Payables
Micro and Smdl Enterpris€s
Others

Total
Notcs:
1. Amount due to entfties covered uoder tlicro and Smatl Entcrprises as defined ln the llicro, Small, Medium Enterprises Developmem Act, 2006,

have been identified on the bsis of information available with tie Company.

2. Ageing of the Supplier, alogwittr any amount involved in disputes as required by Schedule lll of Companies Acr,ZOL3 is dlsclosed below after it
beconres due for paymenL In case ofno crcdit errns defined the break-op ofagewise supplieq balance is given below after consiering from the date of
transactions.

3. There is no unbilled trade payable.
4. Trade Payable includes dues to Rdated Parties wtictr are dtsdosed in Annexurq'AB

RESTATE:D STATTMENT OF TNADE PAYABLES

forfollowine periods from due date of
I{ot Due

schcdule a ar MaNh 3 1, 2025

schedule as at March 31, 2023

ii) 0thers
iii) Disputed dues- MSE

=€::



,\\\l:Xtll(li - il
llDS'f.,\'l'ID S'f,\'l'liIll]N'l Ol: O'l'lllllt (.(.Jl(l{[\ I'1.1,\litt.l l'tt:.S

(,\iuuiirrt irr i(.s. l_aiilts.1
,\s at

Prrrticulars 30-U9-2tJ'25:II-13-Z(yZS 3I-03-.20,2.1 .ll-03-Zr).13

.'ir.il-Lrtory Dues Payables 35.:6 Z7.Bg 63 12 23 .+5

!(ivances Received from Custorners 0 2+ 0 2+ 0..17 l.i ?2
S:ilar-1' & \Vages Payable ,:,2 06 ZS 0,, .j Z s; , I Zl
l'.rveble for Expenses -i .i-5 0 -lr.r r )rr ., l-
Itrl-al g2 )2 53.;ij yy.|I IIu.lS

I .\dVances Received from Cttsl.orner-s iuclLrrles ciLLe.s tr..r [ir'l;rted Piil'liL's \\ t..cit u: c, (]isclose(l iJ. .llt))r'\,,:i-r,-,\ll

l)rr r[iculars
Slrort'l'crnt Provisions
l'r-ovision for Gratuity

,\\.\LXUIili - lt
llDS'liVI lil) S'l',\'l liNlliNl' ()|r Sll(.)ll'l l l:ltll l,l{O\/tSlONS

[,\rirr.:.:r,r i;r i(s. Luliirs.l
,i5;it

'3rJ-0)- 2u !5'3L-t) 3:20 25 3 1-irJ-?ut.i .: l-U.J:!ti.Z::l

l)r i.rvision for Leave Encashrnent
Inconre tax Provisions net of Advance tax arrtl l'DS
'l'0taI

li9
tr :3

_iB0.61

tt)z.7 3

I -, U

0 3ir
BB I(J

9 0.06

JL'l ) r,
U,_U J ]+

67.1)6 u OLl

6'!J.7 7 ?.0')



;\\\ll\tJtti_ - I
RESTATED STATEMENT OF PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPIII ENT AND INTANCIBLE ASSETS

urber 2025

Net IJluek

31-l!1ar-2 5

I ui ilrIrir! \ ljl-\tllres

-\r,b-tutll lii

iii) urrpital \\'olk irr

353.6 r
l-utrl



Amou[t iu RJ. Lat.lrs

il l'roDertv, Plant &

itur. \ Fixtures

AntouDt ilr Rs. Laklls

.t9.i) I )l i I

ti(;.. t i

iul-ol

iii) C.rt,itrl \Vork in

S u b-tu L.r I

Sulr-totrl

utal

l. 'l t(lc (lfu(
'')'rr,i rorrr, l::ll'r:;l:l.,.'';,':n'o',l.lllli"''"
.i. l lrc e0r1rP

i lll:,jli ogibte assurs durintl tlre period or rr'statemenL

ir I ticulirrs

ljLil ilii(r !,! [:ixtllres

Lt3.7+38r.0r

rt3.75



RESTATED STATEITIENT OF NON.CURRENT INVESTMENTS

Non Current Investment [At Cost)
Invesutrent In Equity Share ofBody Corporate (Share ofCroclry
Technologies Pvt Ld (1600 Shares ofRs500/- each))

Total
Aggregate amount of quoEd investnent$ martet value
Aggregaf anount of unquoted investrnents
Aggregab provision made for diminudon in value of inves'UnenB

Loans and Adyances b RelaH Parties
Total

15.00
15.00

L28.67
r20.98

249.65

4.50
4.50

50.19

50.19

8.00

8.00

8.00

ANNEXURE-K

ANNEXURIi - L

4.50
4.50

ANNEXURE.M

ANNEXURE - N

in Rs. lakhs)

2023

52.76

52.76

Unse'cure4 C.rnsidered Good unless othepwise stated
Security Deposlts
Total

4.50
4.50

1. Securfty Deposit is paid to Mr. Deepak Tomar towards lease of lmmovable Property.

RESTATED STATEIIET{T OF CURRf,NT INVESTMSNT

Current lnvestment (At C.ost)
l nvestrnent in Liquid Funds

Total

RESTATED STATEMENT OF INVENTORIES

Raw Materials
Work in Progress
Stock in:frade
Tools & Consumables

Total

Notes

92.9r

92.91

t. Inventory has been physically verified by the management of the Company at the end of respective period/year.
2. Inventory is valued at Cost or Net Realisable Value whichever is less. Refer Note No. 2 of the Material Accounting Policies
for deailed description on the valuation of Inventories.

RDSTATEXI STATE:DiENT OF LONGTERM U)ANSAND ADVANCES

Unsectre4 Con$dered Good unlecs otherwise staEd

RESTATED STATEMENT OF OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSE']S

e
/g/
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i . -,1:J.-".aj*T?:,:... .

l):r.ticulars -';. ,:.4i " r..'

t,,.rLsr..,ncrir rg for a period exceeding six months
lUnsecur.rc1 and considered Good)
Outstancling for a period not exceeding 6 months
IlJnsecrrled and considered Good)

'l 0LlI

RDS'l'n'l'ID S'l'n'l'HltDN'l' Ol."l'luDIi ltl:ClilVnBt.ti.S

50.27

15L.73

30-09-2025 37-03-2025 3t-O3-2024 3l_0-t-2u2:l

n NNltXUlil: - (J

[r\rnourrt irr lls. l.:rlilr.s.)
As at

54.10 r0.66

59.8U 90.06 i:i() J:i

202.00 113.9t) L00.7'2 2iJ6.J3

L\geirrg of the Trade receivable, alogwith any amount involved in disputes, if any as required b1'Scheclule lll otC<lrnpanies Act, 2013 js
tli;i I.rst:cl rs belorv.Ageingofdebtors is based on the date oftransaction in case there is no credit period agreed at the tinre ofsuppr_v.
2 l'herL: is no Not Due & Unbilled Trade Receivable.
3. Tr;rrlr: I{eceivable from Related Parties is disclosed in Annexure-AB.

I r':rrlc llcccivables schedule as at 30th Sctrtcnrbcr, 2025

Particulars

r\tnourtI irr lls. l-iiilr.s
O Lrtstand in fbr lbllorvine ods ll-ont dLre date ol'oavrnetir

Less than 6

montlrs
6 rnonths -1

i i LJirrlisrrLrted Trade receivables -consi L5L.73
1 i, ijrrclisl,luted Trade receivables -considered doubtful
i;i1 Dislr,rted Fade receivables considered
ii') Dis,rLrt-ed trade receivables considered doubtful

i'r':rdc llcccivables schedule as at 3 1st M

i ivJ l)isltLrtecl tr-ade receivables considered doubtful

Outstandir l-crr iollrrrvi
[,\rnoult irr l{s. l.:,liir.s,

leriods ll'onr clLre tlate of D:rylnenI
Particulars Less tlian 6

lnontlts
6 rnontlrs -1

2-3 veals
{ i i Ur.lrs,)Lrted Trade receivables -considered
i, Urr.l,s,rLrtcd Trade receivables -consider-ed doubttul
iiil ltisjrrrretl trade receivables considered

't r :rdc l{cccivablcs schedufc as at 3 1st March, 2024

Particulars

I i 1 Urrrlis;rrrted Trade receivables -considered

(iii,) Disputecl Fade receivables considered goocl

i ivJ Irjs;rLrted trade receivables considered doubttul

0utsLandir lbr l-ollowin lronr riue rl;rte ol' Df,r'l)tent

Tottrl

Less than 6

nrou[hs
6 rnontirs -1

Iur,t.7 )
i j [Jn rl isp r,rted Trade receivables -considered doubtlul

scheduf e as at 31st ltlarch, 202'.1

Particulars

;-i I il l-,r i s 1r rr r et I trade receivables consider-ed
..') irisputt:rl trade receivables consider-ed doubtful

0 utsLancl iir lor iollorvir
Art-tr.rurrt irr l(s. l,litrrs

ll urll rlue rl;r[c ,LI t.riVrrrr,ttt
rnor)ths -I

> 3 \'car-s
i 1 UrrrlislrLrted Trade receivables -considered 2u4,03
iJ Ur rr-lis^ltrrted Trade receivables -consider-ed doubf[Lrl



Balances with Ban}s in CurrentAccounts
Cash on Hand (As certified and verified by Management)
Fixed Deposits having remaining maturity less than 1Z months

Total

r83.76
8.63
t.87

L94.26

0.07
7.37
t.7s

920

ANNEXURE - P

108.20
0.64
3.28

Ltz.t3

RESTATED STATEMENT OF SHORT-TERM TOANS AND ADVANCES

r62.60
8.14

907.86

L,O78.6r

195.93
74.65

205.25
0.01

475.85

^NNIXURD 
- Q

29.50 L33.12
0.60 9.31

20.55 76.09
915.18 480.18

0.15 1.39
965.98 700.09

Loans andAdvances to Others /
Advance to Vmdors
Balance with Revenue Authorities
Loans and Adrrances to Relad Parties
Prepaid Expenses
Total

Notes:

4.00
0.00

29.40
950_26

0.0s
943.7L

1. List of persons/entities classified as 'Promoters' and 'Group Companies' has been determined by t1e Management and
relied upon by the Auditors. The Auditors have not performed any procedure to determine whether the list is accurate and
complete.

2. Loans or Advances in tJle nature ofloans are granted to promoters, directors, KMPs and the related parties (as defined
under companies Act 2013,J either severally or jointly with any ot}er person, rlat are:
(a) repayable on demand or
[b) without specifying any terms or period of repayment
3. Loans and Advances to Related Parties are disclosed in Annexure.AB..

Loans and Advancts to promoters, directors, XI{Ps and the relateid pafties (as detined under the Cornpanies Ac!
2Ot3l:

RESTATED STATEMENT OF CASH & CASH EQUTVALENTS

t in Rs. lakhs )

Unsecured, Considered Good unless othersise stated

Amount iif loarr or advance in the nature of loan
. :,"', :1 ..'':iihtstanding ' :

30-09:2025 3r-o3-2425 31-03-2024 3t-o3-2023
Prornoters 205.25 5r7.96 350.76 392.57
Directors 8.s8 6.61
KMP

Related Parties 432.30 555.85 81.00'total 205.25 950.26 91s.18 480.18

'l'yp
Perccnlagc to the total Loans and Advances in t]rc

nature ofloans
30-09-zozs 3t-03-2025 3t-o3-2024 3t-o3-2023

Promoters 100.000/n 54.28o/a 37.13o/n 64.07%
Directors 0.00o/o 0.00% 0.9Lo/o L.08o/o
I(MP 0.oov, 0.000/o 0.00% 0.00%
Related Parties 0.0002 45.30o/o s8.84% L3.Zlo/a

Nan

ii l:

le
i Amoult of loan or advance iu the nature of loan,{ .. outstanding
30-o9-202s 3L-O3-2025 3t-03-2o24 3t-o3-2023

Promotens:



I

Note:
iJ The above loans and advances arg in the nature ofadvance, unsecured and are repayable on demand.
ii) The advances to Related Parties have been granted in non-compliance with the provisions of t-he Companies Act 2013.

ANNEXURE-R

I

Deepak Tomar 205.25 5L7.96 350.76 287.r3
Sweta Sineh 105.44

20s.25 517.96 359.76 392.57

Directors:
lm Pal Sinsh 8.58 6.67

8.58 6St

Related Parties
Crocky Technoloeies Priyate Limid 432.30
Ace Clavax Solutions PrivaG bmited 555.49 18,48
Atomic launch Prirrate Limited 0.r8 59.86
ZipDad Redw PriyaDe Limited 0.18 2.67

+32.30 5s5.85 81.00

Iotal 20s2s 95026 915.18 480.18

R"ESTATED STATEHEI{T OF OTHER CURR"ENTASSETS

Security Deposit
Total

70.00
70.00

e
)F,



ANNEXURE - S

RESTATED STATEMENT OF RSYENUE FROM OPERATION

Revenue Frcm Service ActivitY
-Export
-Domestic

Revenue From Trading ActivitY
-Export
-Domestic

Total

Note:
1. Sale ofproduct doesnt include the GST amount

Details of Revenue from Operations:

Service Activity
Technologl
Redemptions
Merrhant Promotions

Trading Astivity:
Digital Vouchers

'l'otal

494.L0
2,896.6Q

365.68

3,384.50

7,L40.87

RESTATED STATEMENT OF OTTTER INCOME

2.L9

2.19

' 3,384.50 4,475.63

7,140-87 10,462.47

723.84
4,6L4.65

618.36

4,175.63

to,4G2.+7

0.L2
0.00

o.t2

42.79
3,713.58

228.59
s,7s8.25

648.25 r,090.62
3,588.80 2,759.39

3,092.L3 2,L09.40

7,329.18 5,959.41

Interest Income
lnterest on IT Refund
Scrap Sale

Leave Enchashment Reversal
Gratuity ROversal

Balance Written Off

Total

700_72

3,185.99
350.34

3,092.13

7,329.18

674.30
2,836.0s

339.66

2,109.40

5,959.41

ANNEXURE - T

0.33

0.92

t.25

0.15
2.54

t.22
20.49

7.62

32.O2

:--==-



ANND(URE - U

RESTATED SATATMEIIT OF COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED, COST OF SERVTCE AND PURCTI,ASE OF STOCK-IN.TRADE

A) Cost of ifaterial Consumed
Opening Stock ofRaw MatBrial
Add: Purchases ofRaw Material
Less: 0osing Stock of Raw Materid
Total Costof Haterid Consumed

B) CostofSewice
Redemptions
Total Cost ofService

C) Purchase ofStochin Trade
Purchase of Sock in Trade
Total Purdrase of Stodr in TrSile

Digial Vouchers
'l'otal Purrtrased of Stockin Trade

Closing Inventories
Work in Progress
Finished goods & Stock-in Trade
Sub Toal (A)

Opening Inventories
Work in-Progress
Finished goods & Stock-in Trade
Sub Toal @)

Changes in Inventories

2,049.89
z,o49a9

3,069.11
3,069.11

3,069.11
3,069.11

L28.67
t20.98

249.65

92.9t

92.91

(rs6.741

3,507.00
3,507.00

4,257.85
4,251.85

4,251.85
4,ZSI.A5

92.9r

92.9r

50.19

50.19

(42.721

50.19

50.19

52.76

52.76

2.57

52.76

52.76

32.L6

32.16

(20.60)

2,245-54 1,844.63
2,245.54 lg++.63

2,628.3t 1.898.46
2,62A3r LB9a-46

2,628.3L 1,898.46
2,62A3L 1,898.46

ANNEXURE-V
RESTATED STATEMEUT OF CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, WIP & STOCK-IN-TMDE

Details of Purtlased of Stoc* in Trade

ffi

--i..---.



ANND(URE- W
RESTATM STATEMENT OF EilPIOYEE BENERTS EXPENSES

Contribmion b Provldent Fund and Otber Fund
Leave Enctashmqt
GraudtyE4enses
Em ployees Training E:rpenses
ShfffYeFare E:penses
Total

Interest on Borrwtrys from Banlr-
Other Borrowlrry cost
Total

Depreciation
Amordzation
Total

156.45
40.00

s.82
0.48
2.45

L-91
207.11

351.49
+2.00
13.69
0J6
5.92

r.os s.s*
+a7.rt 479.+8

1r7.87
12,00

tu,o'

32.63
3.L2

35.75

72.44
0.00

72.44

784.t0
50.00
25.60

3.08
12.89
t7.67

9.70
903.04

13.83

13.83

18.30
+39

2?.69

40.07
0.00

40.08

ANNEXURE - X

37.29
3.73

35.O2

ANNEXURH - Y

in Rs. lakhs )

Lt3.74
0.01

ttt.7s

ANNEXURE-Z

RESTATE' STATEMEITT OF FINANCE COST

RESTAITD STATEMENT OF DEPRECIATI ON & AMORTISATI O N

R.ESTATET' STATEMEIVT OF OTHER ilPENSES

Business Promotion Expenses
Commission Expenses
Conveyance @enses
Housekeeping Expeme
InfrasEucUrre Cost
LegdFees and Charges
MarketingExpenses
Professional Fee & frarges
Professional and Technical Services
Rent
Repair and Maintenance
Electricity & Water Expenses
Software license Cost- Domestic
Software Exp- Import
Online Promotion Expense
Bad Debts & Write off
Foreigr Travelling E:qenses
0ther Expenses.
Total

3.60
10.2L
17.50
6.15
4.06

486.80
18.99

571.84
8.90

10.19
22.50

3.09
7.57
3.52
3.04
5.07

2.77
6.42

1,192.22

0.60
273.3r

12.50
7.37

608.47
0-11

723-33
L2.68
11.36
42.00
72.05
13.00
10.14

3.28
L4.+2

L.S2

t4.43
1,760.s6

0.60
28.20

13.06
4.32

5t4-29
0.06

832.r8
7.85
6.78

28.75
6.45

13.25
9-24
3.43
3.61

10.03
9.50

1,491.60

0.60
1r.57
4.04

14.98
3.82

332.r3
0.08

583.00
23.04
29.29
t0.20
r8.22

8.3 r
25.43

4.34
1.90

18.45
0.52

t6.76
1,106.68

-=t=-

+ Does not include any indivudual item of expenditure with a value of more than 1olo of the revenue from operations.



ANNEXURE - NN
RESTATED STATEMENT OF MANDATORY ACCOUNTTNG RATIOS

(Amount in Rs. lakhs except Per Share Data)

Restated Profitafter re-
Less: Prior Period ICm
Adjusted Profit after Tax (B)
Number of Equity shares (Face Value Rs 10) outsanding as at the
end ofYear
Weighted Average Number of Equity shares (Face Value Rs f 0) (C)

WeighEd Average Number of Equity shares (Face Value'Rs 10)
after considering Issue ofBonus Shares during the year [D)
CurrentAssets (ff
Current Liabilities (F)
Face Value per Share
Restated Basic and Dilubd
bonus)
Resated Basic and Diluted
bonus)
Return on Networtb [%) (B/A)
Net asset yalue per share [A/Q gace Value ofRs_ 10 Each) Based
on actual number ofEquity shares (pre bonus)
Net asset value pen share [A/D) (Face Value of Rs. 10 EachJ Based

on Weighed Average Number of Equigr shares (post bonus)
Current Ratio (E/F)
Restated EarninF Before Interest Tax Depreciation and
Amortisadon and Other Income (EBITDA)

Notes:
1) The ratios have been computed as below:
[a) Basic earnings per share [Rs. ) - r Net profit after tax as restated for cafculating basic EPS / Weighted average number of
equity shares ouBtanding atthe end ofthe period or year
[b) Diluted earnings per share (Rs. ) - : Net profit after tax as restated fOr calcuiiting diluted EpS / Weighted average nunrber
of equity shares outstanding at tJre end ofthe period or year for diluted EpS

[cJ Return on net worth (%) -: Net profit after tax (as restated) / Net wort]r at t]e end of the year of period (not annualised)
[d) Net assets value per share -: Net Worth at t]re end ofthe period or year / Total number of equity shares outstanding at the
end ofthe period or year

[e) EBITDA has been calculated as Profit before Tax+Depreciation+lnterest Expenses-Other tncome
2) Weighted average number of equity shares is the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning of the period/year
adjusted by.the number of equity shares issued during period/year multiplied by the time weighting factor. The time
weighting factor is the number of days for which tlre specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of days
during the period/year. In case of Subdivison and Bonus issue, Lhe event has been consider-ed as if it lrari occured at the
beginning of restatement period.
3) Net worth for ratios mentioned is equals to Equity share capital + Reserves and surplus fincluding Securities premium,
General Reserve and surplus in statement ofproht and loss).
4) Pursuant to Board resolution dated May 2L,2025, bonus issue of L,22,40,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- in the
ratio 1200:1 i.e. One Orousand two hundred [1200) bonus equity shares for every one (lJ equity share held by shareholder
has been issued.
5) The figures disclosed above are based on tie restated sunrmary statemenLs.
6) The above statement should be read with the signilicant accounting policies and notes to rest-atecl srmmary statements o[
assetsandliabilities,profitsandlossesandcashflowsappearing inAnnexuresl,Il,tltandIV.

Earnrng Per Share (Rs.) (B/Q (pre

Earning Per Share (Rs.) (B/D) (post

1,889.01
580.+2

580.42

L,22,50,200

L,Z2,sO,20o

r,22,50,2.00

2,076.r0
27r.84

10.00

+.74

4.74

30.73%

r5.42

L5.42

7.64

779.28

1,308.59
358.48

358.48

10,200

70,200

1,22,s0,200

t,384.78
15t.78

10.00

3,5L4.49

2.93

27.39Vo

72,829.3+

10.68

9.L2

568.68

950.t2
296.24

296.24

10,200

10,200

L,22,50,200

1,L26.09
268.2+

10.00

2,904.27

2.42

3t.r8%

9,314.86

7.76

4.20

481.69

653.88
54.67

54.67

10,200

10,200

L,22,50,200

1,151.00
643.58

10.00

535.99

0.45

8.36%

6,4L0.59

5.34

L.79

227.L9



sr u[ ltclated Parties as Per AS ' 18 : Amount iD lls. Lakhs

Parl.iculars \lames of relaLed parties !ature of Relationship

Dilectors and Key Management

Personnel (KMPJ

Deeoak Tomar lhairman and Managing Director

iweta Singh Whole Tinre Director

Vibhore Rastogi Executive Director (rv.e.t. Mav 28,?025) & CF0 (rr'-c I'

September' 09, 2025)

Mukesh Makkar' lorrnanv Secretarv (rv.e.f. lulv 04.2025)
0m Pal Sineh Director (till October L5,2024)

llelatives of KMP

Frr.r'rrises in which KMP/Relatives ol
Aep flevev Snlrrtions Private Limited Cornoany in which Directors are interested

Aromic l^aunch Private Limited Cornoanv in which Dit'ectors are interested

K['l P can eKercise significant influence Zinnad Realtv Private Limited* nv irr rvhich Directors are

llrnrkv Technolosies Private Limited lornuarrv irr rvhich Directot's are illteleste(l

ANNI:XURli - AIJ

RESTATtsD S'I A1'EMEN'I' OF RELA'I'h-D PNKI'Y 1'IIANSAfl'ION

* Ill r. Deepak Tomar & Mrs. Sweta Singh resigned from the Directorship of Zippad Realty P rivate Limited vr'.e.f. Febnrary 2 8, 2025 aod February 17 ' 20?5

respectively.

Ii)'f rarrsactions with Directors/XI{P
I DeepakTomar

Director Remuneration
Rent Expense

0pening balance ofLoan givenby the Company

Loan given by the Company during tle year

Loan received back by the Contpany during the year

Reimbursement of ExPenses

Payable for RemuneraUon & Rent

Closing Balance-Dr

Security Dejosit-Dr

z Sweta Singh
Dil€ctor Remuneration
Remuueration Payable

Opening balance ofLoan given by the Company

Loan given by the Company during the year

Loan received back by the Company during the year

Reimbursement of ExPenses

Closing Balance-Dr

ii Orn Pal Singh
Opening balance ofanrount payable by the Cotnpany

P:rid by the ComPanY during the Year
Loan received back by the Conrpany during the year

Closing Balance-Dr

4 Vibhore Rastogi
Dilector Remuneration
PF Contribution
l{cmuneration PaYable

5 lvlukesh Makkar
Salary
Salary Payable

(ii) lirttelprises in which KMP/Relatives of KIVIP can exercise sigtrificant in[luence

I Ace Clavax Solutions Private Limited

30-Sep-25 31-Mar-25 3l-Mar-24 31-ivlar-23

431.75 3+3.42

555.49 18.48

636.01 627.0r
1,191.50 90.00

- 555.49

25.OO

2',2.50

5r7.96
247.80
49+.73

11.39
48.40

205.25

15.00

15.00
15.00

7.47
0.3 r
l.lti

0.70
0.24

350.76
70r-48
468-54

0.06
65.68

st7.96

4.50

287.r3
430.89
285.96

25.56
55.74

350.76

4.50

50.00
10.:u (l

356 3U

r 0.14

6+.+5

45.+6
287.t3

.r.5 0

42.00 +2.00
+2.uu 28.75

B.5B 6.61
r.7 L 1.96

t0.28
- 8.58

105.44
1.80

r07.24

4 r.90
228.97
_t b5.z J

0.21
105. l4

l-1.u9
'2u.70

6.6r

Procurenrent of selvices
Closing Balance-Dr/(Cr)

Opening balance of Loan given/(taken) by the Corttpany

Loan given by the Company during the yeat'

Loan received back by the Company during the year

Closing llalance-Dr

69,oU

(r.87)
3 0 s.25
284.90
1u. lu



Atomic LauDch Private Limited
Opening balance ofLoan given by the Company

Loan given by t}e Company during t}te year

Loan received back by the Company during the year

Closing Balance-Dr

zippad Realty Private Limited
Opening balance of Loan given by the Company

Loan given by the Company during the year

Loan received back by the Company during the year

Closing Balarce-Dr

Crocky Technologies Private Limited
Sales

Procurement of services
Closing Balance Dr/(Cr)

0pening balance of Loan given by the Company

Loan given by the Company during the year

Loan received back by the Company during the year

Closing Balance-Dr

0.18
1.3 5

1.53

0.18
9.37
9.55

59.86
39.18
98.86
0.1rJ

J.t+

i 5J.uLt

59.rJ6

2.67 2.49

0.18 U.rB

2.67
0.111 !.t'i

- 691.83
784.3).

- 169.63

432.30
50.00 1,353.85

482.30 921.55
- +32.'.1('

27.1
L i:'1

1l 'fhe Conrpany has not paid/deposited any contribution to Providend Fund or any other fund fol the Related Parties except as nrentiorred in this

Annexure.

2) The r.eururreration to Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) , Directors and other related parties excludes t}le provisions made for Gratuity as it is deterrrtined

o n tlre basis of an actuarial report for the Company as a whole-

3) 1 he, r cnrunerationto Key Managerial personnel (KMPJ , Directors and other related parties excludes the provisions made for Leave Encashment as it is

det.elniilerl on the basis of an actuarial report for the Company as a whole.



RESTATED STATEMENT OF CAPITALISATION
ANNEXURE-AC

*
I

13

Dcbt
Short Term Debt
Long Term Debt
Total Debt

Sharcholders' FuDd (F4uity)
Share Capital
Reserves & Surphs
Tota I Shareholders' Fund (Equity)

LongTerm Debt/Equity --

'total Debt/Equity

L,225.02
663.99

1,889.01

Notes:

1. Short term lleb nprt:smt which are expected to be paid/payable within 12 months but excludes installment of term

loans repa5nblewithin 12 months.
2. Long term Debts rcprEsent debts otrer than Short.term Debts as defined above and includes installment of long term

k-rans payablewithin 12 months.
3. The figures dsdosed above are based on r€sted statement of Assets and Uabilities of the Company as at September 30,

2025
* The correspondingpostofferfigures are notdeErminable atthis stage.

m,

-.:==-



R"6TATED STATEMENT OF TAX SI{ELTER

ANNEXURE - AD

in Rs. Lakhs )

405.52
zs.L7

79.67
25.L7

- 18.45

0.88 6.58

0.88 2s.o3

t2.57 +r.34

[20.49) 7.O3

(3.30) 0.82
(L'..22) 4e.r9

395.18 153.88

395.18 153.88

99.46 38.73

99.46 38.73

405.52 79.67

15.60 15.60

63.26 12.43

99.46 38.73

7.00

10646 38.73

Normal Normal

A
B

Profit before tares as r€stated
Tax Rate Applicable % (opted u/s 115BAA)

761.29
25.t7

50,6.03

25.17

s37.54

135.29

135.29

s06.03
15.60

78.94

135.29

L3S.Z9

Normal

Adjustments:
C PermanentDifierenoes

Expenses disallowed Under Section 37 oftle lT Act 1961

Expenses disallowed Under Section 40 ofthe lT Act 1961

Total Peruanent Differences

D TimingDilference
Difference between trx depr€ciation and book depreciation

Provision for Graurity u/s 404(7) (Gratuity)

Expenses Disallorrcd/allowed u/s 438

ToalTimingDiftrences / .

li Gross Tarabl,e Income as per Inoome Tax Act

F Less BrcughtFonvad Business Losses

G NetTarabbIncomeasperInconeTaxAct(E F)

H TaxE:rperses/(saving)'tlereon(G'B)

I Capital GainTax@ applicable rates

I Tax Liability,AfterConsideringtbe effect of Adiustment (ll+l)

K BookProfitasPerMAT*
L MATRate (%)

M Tax liabilitY as Per MAT (K'L)

N CurrentTaxbeingHigher off orM

O Interest U/s 234A, B and C of Income Tax Act

P TotalTaxexPenses(N+O)

Q Tax Paid Under (Normal/MATJ in Income Tax Return Filed by Company

t4.78
1.38

16.15

(2.2t)
1.73

(0.24)
(o.72)

779-73

779.73

t96.24

196.24

76+.29
15.60

' tlrg.z3

L96.24

t96.2+

Normal

5.31

5-31

21.80
5.11

(0.71)
26.2L

537.54

i MAT refers to Minimum Alternative Tax as r€ferred to in section 115 .lB of the lncome Tax Act,1961

Notes:

1. Tle aforesaid statement oftax shelters has been prepared as per the restated Summary staternent of profits and losses o[ the Company' The

perlnanent/timing differences have been computed considering the ackowledged copies of the inconre-tax returns/Provisional computation of total

incc.rrne of respective years as stated above.



a

I{DS]'A1'ItD S]'A'f lii\l [N1 O F CONl'l N c l:n*1 1.1;\t]l l.l'l lliS

30-0t)-202s 3 t-03-2tJ'25

_ 1.38

tJ2 07

62.O7 1.3 {,

,\\\li\tii.r: -,\i;

(ilntuunt in lts. l.ulihs J

r\s lt t
3l-0:J-'2U'21 .i l-U3-rU23

l'irr ti( Liii|l S

1) (.orrtini.;cnt liabilities in respect of:
[.1.,::::: :r3.rinst the contpany not aclcto!r,'ledged as debts

ll:,,rj.: CLi:rrentees given by the Cornpany to another pL.t'son on behrlf of a thirii plrtr

I l)S DelJLrlts $'ith respect to Delay filing fee, Sho|t Decluctiorl and lnterest tlrer eirn
L, ,. ; , i.;:r 0Lttstanding Demand
.,:iir,,.:ric.l

2] (iorrrrnitnrcnts:
Ustir:t;tLetl anrollnt of contracts remaining to be execute(l on capita) accoLrnt :ijt!i nut.

l)i !,t irlL.(i lot'

I'tr Le I 1.3 rl r.37



ANN|jXUITD - AI;

RESTATED STATI'MENT OF OTIIER FINANCIAL RATIOS

S. No, ltaUo' lor:.{1:'":Ti?:-#.' DiTffiinatiiF si" :1.=Y{a' -,so-'OiT0zs* ,- -gr+,iai-zs '''3'L-ttar24 
Jl-Mar'-23

I Culrent Ratio (No ofTimes)
2 Debt Equity Ratio (No of Times)

+ Return On Equity Ratio [%J

1 Current Ratio (No ofTimes)

2 Debt Equity Ratio (No of Times)
.l Debt Service Coverage Ra6o (No of Times)

4 Return 0n Equity Ratio (%)

5 lrrverrtoryTurnoverRatio [In Days)

6 Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio [n DaysJ

7 l r';rde Payable Turnover Ratio (ln DaysJ

3 Net Capital Turnover Ratio [No ofTinres)
9 Net Profit Ratio (%)

I0 Return 0n Capital Employed (%)

-tl Return 0n Investment [o/oJ

s.No. Ratioi fl lT.,?r"

I Current Ratio (No of fimes]

Current assets
Total Debt

Current liabilities
Shareholder's Equity

7.64

36.30u/u

17.00

+5.2L

9.L2 4.2t)
- 0.09

- 15.74

3L.74Vo 36.940/o

58.83 51.1r

97.50 37.90

L.79

u.5.1

7.3U

8.73n/L'

+4.23

37.28

30 58

r? 79
t).r:a'/..

11.39',,

3 t)ebt. service coverage Ratio (No of Tim*1.. liltlgj.available 
for 

Debt Service
debt servlce

5 I nventory Turnover Ratio (No of Times) Cost of goods sold

, Tla.lc Receivable Turnover Ratio [No ofu - Kevenue
I lnres I

Net Profits after u.:ies Average Shareholder's Equity
Average lnventory

AVerage Trade Recei vable

Profit from investments Average cost of investment

+* IlreCompatrydoesnothaveanydebtoutstandingattheendofSeptember2025&t'{archzO25andhencetheratioisnotcomputable.

:.i!rQF- i'I " I
S.No. Ratio ;.jl - i -.31-Mar-24

7 TradePayableTurnoverRatio(NoofTimes) NetCreditPurchases AverageTrzdePayables

8 Net Capital Turnover Ratio [No ofTimes) Revenue Average Working Capital
9 Net Profit Ratio (%) NetProfit Revenue

l0 licrurn on capital Employed [%) 
EarninS befole inte|est 

capiul Enrployed

1 I Return 0n Investrnent (%)

' Nor Annualised

685.34 587.54 49.58

4.70 10.01 t0.74
B.r3% 3.43!/u 4.U4\h

4o.640/o 40.+0% 42 76!/t

Variancc 'Reason fol rrrore tlran 259u VuLilittsi:
lncrease irr profit lead to increars-- ;I

1I7.32% Current Assets and decre:rse irt Ltrrlcr:r
Liabilities

-1@.0O% No debt at the end of FY 2024-25.
-NA

-t4.o7% NA

15.10% NA

1qa )Aol Increase irt Turttovel attd lorver-.retl,t
tc'rl l) S

1Og5.05% 
Duc to betl.('r'liqurdiry creditoli u t p.:,d

I req uentl)'.
-6.79% NA

-r5.23y NA

-5.5t% NA

NA NA

Variarrce Reltson l'trr'lrturc tblru 259o Var'ittrcu
lnL-rdase in ;lrofit leaC to iricre:i!,i rrl

t34.74% CurreDt Ass!'ts arrd decrelrse iri Cur r'c.:i
Liab il r ries

-84.03% :Hf* 
in p.rofit lead to lep'r) rnerrt ol

tL5-6I% lncrease in profitlead to improvcnrent

?.7?, a.1o/^ Better margins and cost control has lead to
lncrease ln Prolrl

15.56% N.\

1.68% NA

62.r5%
Due to better liquidiry creditors rre l)rid
freq uen tl1'.

-t6.o6% NA

340.59%
Better margins and cost control has lead to
increase in Profit

275.36% Drre to increase in Profits

NA IT.\

NANANA

)

.l

4

5

6

10 Return 0n Capital Employed (0z6l

1.1 RL'turn 0n Investment [o/o)

?

rl

9

Debt Equity Ratio (No of TimesJ

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (No ofTimes)

l{i:rurn 0n Equity R:itio (%)

ln\ entoryTurnover Ratio (ln Daysl

I'rade Receivable Turnover Ratio (ln DaysJ

l rade Payable Turnover Ratio (ln DaysJ

Net Capital Turnover Ratio [No ofTimes)

Ner Profit Ratio (%)

9.t2

0.00
0.00

3L.74%

58.83

97.50

581 .54

10.01
3.43%
40.40%

NA

t -3l-M--i+'

4.70

0.09

15.74

36.94%

51.11

37.90

49.58

LO.14

4.O4%

42.16%
NA

4.20

0.09
0.00

36.94%

51.11

37.90

4 9.58

70.74
4.O4%

42.76%

NA

3 l-illar'-23

7.19

0.54

7.30

8.73%

44.23

37.28

30.58

1.7.79

o.9z%

77.39%
NA



iil Rs.

30-o9-2025 3L-03-2025 3t-o3-202+ 3L-03-2023

Audit Fees 36( 06( 06( 060

^|1. 
.-. .,--,,1r-n^, aanriroc 3.7: 7.0( 63(

llui nr b il rscntent of ExPenses 00[ 0.001 0.u( iJ r)

Allllcxuf!'- \U

Othef Nutes & Additional Disclosures-

I ThcconrpanyhasavailedoverdraftFacilityfromBanksonthebasisofsecuritiesofcurrentAssetsasprimarysecurity.TheConpanyisnotroqu'reJtos(t[]ntit
rrc ri odic Book Debt & Stock Statements to the Bank

3. Tht, Conrpant does not have any Benami property, where any proceerling has been initiate(l or pcndiDg agaitrst the company lbr holding any Benalni prol)ert)''

{.1,ire conrpany did not have any material transactions with companies struck-offunrlersection 248 ofthe companies Act,2013 or section 560 ofthe contpatties r\ct'

I95ir Juring the period ended on September 30,2025.

i. Duriniltheperiodofrestatement,TheCompanyhasnottradedorinvestedinCryptoCurrelrcyorVirtLtal Cttrrency'

6. L.rrrrirrli rhe period ofrestatement, the company has no such transactions which is not recorded in the books ofaccounts that has been sttrrendered or disclosed as

I ndoilrc (luring the year in tax assessments under Income Tax AcL 1961'

7. [)isclusurcs related to Micro, Small and Medium EnLerprises-

,.i ,; i,, .L.tlrcf \1.ith the interest paid/payable as rcquired has bectl givutl tu thc e\tcllt jnlurlllJ!rt'n avatl:tbic;

rl. Cor por.tte Social Responsibility (CSR) activilies
j\:;jlf|S!L!iUn135ottheComPaniesAct,2013,thecolnpanyneedstobespen!2o/oofaveragcnetProts
L9Bo|thcCompaniesAc!2013forcSRactivities|ikepromotingsporLs,eucat|on,
co the Coil panies Act, 2013. The details ofamount spen t are:

Aruouill iIr lls. t.:rl'lis

P;rrti culrrs For thc periud
cndcd Suptentbcr

30,?o25

For tlrc yeirr
cntled Flarclr

3L,2025

Fur tltc 1'ear
cntled lllarclr

3L,202+

l0r tlrc I u:tr crl,l..l
iUrrch 31, 2Ul:J

as under of irtfornrat

Sr. No. Parficu la rs 30-09-2025 3l-o3-2025 3t-tJ3-2024 3r-o3-?023

t

+

5

the p.incip"l 
"mount 

and the interest due thereon Iro be shown

separately) r€maining unpaid to any supplier at the end ofeach

accounting year

The amount ofinterest paid by the buyer in terms ofsection 16 of the

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (27 of

2006), along with the amount of the payment nrade to the supplief

beyond the appointed day during each accounting yerr;

The amount ofinterest due and payable for the period ofdelay in

making payment fwhich has been paid but beyond the appointed day

tluring the year) but without adding the interest speciiied trtrder the

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Developnlcnt Act, 2006;

The amount of interest accrued and remaining utt paid at the end of each

accounting yeaq and

The amount offurther interest remaining due and Payable even in the

succeedingyears, until such date when the intercst dtles a[)Dve are

actually paid to the small enterprise, lbr the purl)os!' ol (lisellorvatrcr' oIa

deductible expenditure undersection 23 ofthc Nliclo. Srnlll antl

Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.

.\r*'t t.'qui."d to be spent by the Company during the period/year

,\noun t (lf r'xDenditure incurred
Sl;t,r tl.rlr;rt the entl ofthe petiod/year
l (rLiri (,1 i)rrrvious yearsshortfall

lleasor lor sltortfall
Nattrre rrt CSR Activities
Dul;rrls' Lrt r L'lrted party transactions e.g' contribution to a trust cuntrollcd by the

Crrrr,ir:,rry il relation to CSR expenditure as per relevant Accoutlting Stalltllrd

\\'h!rf a r)rovision is made with respect to a liability incurred by r'rrtL'rilrB illto il

,:(jrrrt Jctlrrl obligation, the movements in the provision

9. Lltilisrliolt of Borrowed funds and share prelliutn:

othun:rsr) that the Intermediary shall:

Iii) l)fovi(ic any guarantee, security orthe like to or on behaliofthe Ultinratc Bcltetlciarics;

r.iiLl, thc u',lerstanding [whether recorded in writing or orheftvisc] that the cornparty shrll:

{ i; ) p ruv i Llc atty guarantee' securi ty or the li ke on belralf o f thc [J I ti nate Benctlciarius'

NA

;\.\

NA NA

NA

Nr\

NA

NA

NA

NA
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